
 

Report to: Planning Committee  Date of Meeting:   11 December 2013 

Subject: S/2013/0890 

 Former Birkdale School For Hearing Impaired Children 
40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale 

Proposal: Conversion of the former school to form 27 apartments (including internal 
and external restoration and alteration), erection of 30 dwellings, new and 
revised access, parking landscaping and public open space 

Applicant: Centremodel Projects  Agent:  Sedgwick Associates 

Report of:   Head of Planning Services  Wards Affected:  (Dukes Ward) 

Is this a Key Decision?       No    

Is it included in the Forward Plan?    No 

Exempt/Confidential No  

 

 

Summary 

The proposal is for the rebuilding and conversion of a fire damaged listed building to 27 
apartments, the construction of 30 detached dwellings, and the provision of open space 
to the Lancaster Road frontage.  
 
Listed building consent is also sought in respect of the rebuild and conversion; though 
there is already an extant consent for the exact same as what is now being proposed.  
This will be dealt with as a delegated item. 
 
The principle of rebuilding and converting the listed building is fully supported but the 
report comments in detail on a failure to comply with a range of policies contained within 
the Sefton UDP, most notably heritage and a failure to deliver affordable housing.  
 
For these reasons it is recommended that listed building consent be granted but that 
planning permission is refused outright. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Refusal 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 

1. The proposal by virtue of its design and layout is harmful to the setting of the 
adjacent listed building and the character and appearance of the West Birkdale 
Conservation Area.  In the absence of a phased approach ensuring the timely 
conversion and restoration of the listed building, the harm resulting from the 
proposed layout therefore outweighs the public benefit derived from bringing the 



listed building back into use.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies HC1, 
HC4 and DQ1 of the Sefton UDP and Paragraphs 59, 64, 134 and 138 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   

2. The site fails to provide 30% affordable housing on-site in line with Council policy 
and no exceptional circumstances are presented to justify an exception to this 
policy.  In the absence of a financial viability report the proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy H2 of the Sefton UDP and Paragraph 50 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Implementation Date for the Decision 

Immediately following the Committee/Council/Working Group meeting 

 

Contact Officer:  Mandy Biagetti Telephone 0151 934 4313 
Case Officer:  Steve Faulkner Telephone 0151 934 3081 
 

Email:    planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 

 

 

Background Papers:       
 
The following papers are available for inspection by contacting the above officer(s). 
 
The full planning application including all supporting documents, plans and reports can 
be viewed at www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps. 
 
Sefton’s Unitary Development Plan 2006 
National Planning Policy Guidance Note March 2012. 
 



The Site 

The site comprises the former Birkdale School for Hearing Impaired Children. The school 
closed in 2003 and is occupied by a Grade II listed building on the north east side and a 
later separate building constructed in the 1970s.  

Part of the former school fields fronting Granville Road was developed with 11 dwellings 
in 2000.  The listed building suffered extensive fire damage in May 2010. The remainder 
of the site largely comprises unkempt green area and varied groupings of trees. 

History 
 
The relevant history is as follows: 
 
N/1998/0408 – Layout of access road to Granville Road and erection of 23 detached 
houses to Granville Road, Selworthy Road and part of Lancaster Road frontages – 
withdrawn 19 November 1999. 
 
N/1999/0796 – Erection of 11 two storey dwellinghouses with garages fronting Granville 
Road – approved 23 May 2000. 
 
N/2001/0231 – Construction of a combined tennis/netball court, enclosed by 2.75 metre 
high perimeter fence on existing playing field adjacent to school – approved 18 May 
2001. 
 
S/2010/1671 - Conversion of former school building to form 27 self-contained 
apartments including internal and external restoration and alteration, erection of 16 
detached two storey dwellings, new and revised access from Lancaster Road, 
parking, landscaping and public open space – refused 10 March 2011, appeal withdrawn 
12 June 2012. 
 
S/2010/1672 – Listed building consent for the conversion, restoration and alteration 
of the former school building to create 27 apartments and demolition of the modern 
extensions- approved 26 January 2012. 

 
Consultations 
 
Highways Development Control - There are no objections to the proposal in 
principle as there are no highway safety implications. 
 
Environmental Protection Director – no objection subject to piling conditions. 
 
MEAS – no objection following received of revised bat survey information, suggests 
series of conditions relating to biodiversity mitigation and enhancement, time limited 
felling, construction management etc. 
 
Building Control – Vehicle access for pump appliance required within 45 metres of all 
points of building.  Solid waste storage requirement of 30 metres for householders to 
move/carry refuse waste with containers within 25 metres of the waste collection point. 
Level or ramped access would be required to the main entrance door to each new 
dwelling and there would be a need for fire-resisting cross-corridor door/screens at each 
floor level separating escape staircases and dead ends. 



 
Environment Agency – No objection subject to condition on surface water drainage and 
contamination. 
 
Natural England – No objections. 
 
Merseytravel – No objections. 
 
English Heritage – The application combines the re-use of the former school building 
with the development of 30 new houses on the school playing field. The opportunity to 
safeguard the listed school is welcome, although this will have an impact on the setting 
the school, and will need to be carefully managed with appropriate conditions or 
agreements to ensure that the school is delivered as the first phase of development. 
 
Aspects of the playing field development could be further refined to allow the scheme to 
make a more positive contribution to the conservation area and recommendations 
regarding appropriate amendments are provided below. 
 
The application site incorporates the grade II listed Former School of the Deaf, originally 
built as the Terra Nova preparatory school in 1901. The site is also located in the West 
Birkdale Conservation Area. The school is the principal landmark in the conservation 
area and its vacant fire damaged condition, along with the visual impact of the former 
playing field, have been key factors in the decision to include the conservation area on 
our Heritage At Risk register. 
 
The application proposes the conversion of the school into 27 apartments, with a further 
30 detached houses built on the playing field.  The conversion of the school is clearly a 
positive step forward and we welcome the opportunity of securing a new use for such a 
prominent listed building. If the local planning authority is minded to approve the current 
application then we recommend that it is approved subject to appropriate conditions of 
agreement that secures the repair and conversion of the school as the first phase of 
development, with any new build elements commencing once the school is secure in the 
proposed new use.   
 
The proposed residential development will complete the process of developing the 
school playing field, which has previously been partially developed with the single row of 
houses along the Granville Road boundary. It is inevitable that the further development 
of the playing field will significantly alter the setting of the school.   
 
However, the proposed open space, aligned to the rear of the school building, would 
preserve something of the spatial context of the school and reinforce the landmark status 
of the building. The harm to the setting will need to be balanced against the potential to 
secure a long term use of the listed building itself and safeguard the building from further 
deterioration or potential loss.  
 
In respect of the current scheme we would prioritise the potential of safeguarding the 
building, provided that the works to the school were the first part of the scheme to be 
implemented. 
 
The application has attempted to achieve a scale of property that is reasonably 
consistent with the conservation area, although the density is greater and the plot size is 
less generous than the established pattern of development. The informal alignment of 



the vehicular route through the development is less consistent with the more formal 
street pattern of the conservation area. In this respect the scheme would benefit from a 
minor amendment to the plots and access road fronting the western part of Lancaster 
Road with the estate road being re-aligned to follow the curve of Lancaster Road. This 
would involve a slight repositioning of plots 25-28, however there appears to be sufficient 
informal landscaping space to achieve this amendment. 
 
We have significant reservations regarding the proposed house type. The form and mass 
of the units appears appropriate however the historic approach to detailing could confuse 
the historic development of the conservation area and undermine the significance of the 
genuine historic buildings. We would therefore encourage an alternative approach which 
was clearly understandable as a new development that responded positively to the 
established character of the conservation area. 
 
We recommend that the above amendments to the new build element of the scheme are 
secured to ensure that the proposals sustain and enhance the character and appearance 
of the conservation while safeguarding the future of a prominent listed building. If an 
amended scheme can be achieved appropriate conditions or agreements should be 
imposed to ensure the conversion of the former school building is delivered as the first 
phase of the development. 
 
Sport England  
The proposed scheme does not meet with any of the exceptions set out in paragraph 74 
of the NPPF. 
 
Taking all the above into account, the planning application would result in the permanent 
loss of playing field land and represent an irretrievable loss of a resource for sport. 
Based on the information supporting the planning application, none of the specific 
circumstances apply whereby Sport England would not oppose development which 
would result in the loss of a playing field or part of a playing field. 
 
Consequently, the proposed scheme is regarded as contrary to Sport England’s playing 
field policy; policies G1 and G5 of the UDP; and paragraph 74 of the NPPF.  Sport 
England therefore has no alternative but to raise an objection to the planning application. 
 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer - This is a low to medium risk crime area which has 
experienced crimes such as violence, burglary, theft criminal damage and drugs. In order 
to reduce crime and indeed to prevent future crime in the area I advise: 
 
• The proposed car parking areas for the apartments must be well lit to deter crime and 
reduce the fear of crime for residents 
 
• I suggest that the proposed cycle store is too far away from the main apartment block 
which may discourage residents from using it, I recommend that cycle storage is 
incorporated within the main building. If it is to remain as a separate building, the cycle 
store must be secured adequately with locks to British standards, and, routes to and from 
it - as well as the store itself must be well lit 
 
• I advise that existing mature tree canopies across the whole site are pruned up to 2m in 
height to allow as much surveillance as possible 
 



• I advise that access to the proposed open space is restricted to pedestrians and that 
there is no opportunity for unlawful vehicles to pass - such as off road motorcycles 
 
As this scheme involves the restoration and conversion of an existing main building, 
there are bound to be recesses and 'dark places'. With this in mind, I advise that those 
areas are well lit and where appropriate and possible, those areas should access 
controlled to reduce potential hiding places for potential offenders. 

Neighbour Representations 

Last date for replies: 11 September 2013 (expiry of press notice) 
 
Object 
Maitland House, 37 Lancaster Road, 
5 Granville Road 
23 Granville Road 
25 Granville Road 
29 Granville Road 
31 Granville Road 
Penning View, Catforth Road, Preston (former school pupil) 
Southport and Birkdale Sports Club, Trafalgar Road 
 
The objections relate to impact of dwellings in respect of overlooking, loss of light, loss of 
open space and sports facilities, loss of wildlife, impact of character of conservation area, 
can building be used for other purposes, detracts visitors from shopping in Birkdale 
centre, utilities under pressure, original plans for listed building should be continued, 
issues relating to flood risk, noise and pollution, still support restoration of building but 
not development on greenspace,  
 
Neither object or support 
21 Granville Road – overcomes previous objection of overlooking but seeks clarification 
on whether scheme complies with greenspace, heritage policies, would wish to see listed 
building resolved first, also questions status of existing legal agreement. 
 
Support 
6A Granville Road 
The Garden Residence, 38 Lancaster Road 
Mansion Gardens, 38 Lancaster Road 
 
Those supporting comment on the need for the listed building to be resolved, the state of 
the grounds and the current ongoing instances of anti-social behaviour.   
 



Policy 

The application site is situated in an area allocated as Urban Greenspace on the 
Council’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
AD2  Ensuring Choice of Travel 
CS2   Restraint on development and protection of environmental assets 
CS3   Development Principles 
DQ1   Design 
DQ3   Trees and Development 
DQ4   Public Greenspace and Development 
G1   Protection of Urban Greenspace 
G2   Improving Public Access to Urban Greenspace 
G5   Protection of Recreational Open Space 
H12   Residential Density 
H2   Requirement for Affordable, Special Needs and Housing 
HC1   Development in Conservation Areas 
HC3   Development or Change of Use Affecting a Listed Building 
HC4   Development Affecting the Setting of a Listed Building 
NC2   Protection of Species 

 
Comments 

The issues primarily relate to the need to secure the future of the listed building and the 
provision of affordable housing.  There are a number of other matters which are also 
worthy of comment but the planning issues centre on these two points of principle. 
 
Affordable Housing 
 
The Council’s position is that 30% affordable housing should be provided on-site, 
measured in bed spaces, subject to viability, in line with Policy H2 of the UDP.  
 
The applicant has been asked to undertake a viability appraisal, in the event that they 
are not demonstrating compliance with this policy, however, has refused to do so. 
 
Paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) confirms as follows:  
 
“where they [Local Authorities] have identified that affordable housing is needed, set 
policies for meeting this need on site, unless off-site provision or a financial contribution 
of broadly equivalent value can be robustly justified (for example to improve or make 
more effective use of the existing housing stock) and the agreed approach contributes to 
the objective of creating mixed and balanced communities.”  
 
As such, off-site provision could only be considered if an exceptional case could be 
demonstrated.  
 
The applicant’s case for not providing affordable housing is based on the following. 
 
Sunshine House, Birkdale –no affordable housing was provided.  



 
This relates to a scheme granted planning permission in December 2008, two years after 
the introduction of Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing (PPS 3). At that time, PPS 3 
had recently lowered the national threshold for the provision of affordable housing from 
schemes of 25 or more dwellings to those of 15 or more dwellings.  This directly affected 
the Sunshine House application, which proposed 22 dwellings.  
 
Sunshine House was purchased on 10th November 2006, and PPS 3 was published only 
19 days later on 29th November 2006.  
 
In recognition of this fact, and in order to deliver the scheme, a pragmatic decision was 
taken not to require an affordable housing contribution. This approach reflected the 
unique circumstances at Sunshine House and has not been applied to any subsequent 
applications in Sefton. 
 
In proposing 22 dwellings, the Sunshine House scheme was directly affected by the 
lowering of the affordable housing threshold from 25 to 15 units in PPS 3. In contrast, the 
various submitted proposals at 40 Lancaster Road have always been for more than 25 
dwellings (the lowest number, in 2010, was for 43 dwellings). There is therefore no direct 
comparison with the decision taken at Sunshine House nearly 5 years ago. 
 
The applicant’s ‘Affordable Housing Statement’ states that 40 Lancaster Road was 
purchased on 9th March 2004. However, it is not accepted that the value of the site since 
the purchase date has been affected solely by changes to affordable housing policy in 
2006.  
 
Since 2004, a number of planning policy changes have been introduced which could 
effect the value of the site. These include: the introduction of the 2006 Unitary 
Development Plan, the publication of PPS3 in 2006, the lifting of the Housing Restraint 
Policy in 2008, and the publication of NPPF in 2012.  
 
The applicants clearly believe that NPPF has increased the value of the site, and the 
current application proposes a significant increase in the development area compared to 
the refused 2010 proposals. This includes an increase from 9 to 26 dwellings on the 
‘greenfield’ part of the site.  
 
In contrast to the previous refused application on this site (ref S/2010/1671), the 
applicant has not sought to make any viability argument with regards to affordable 
housing provision.  This is despite their being prepared to give evidence of matters of 
viability at the previous appeal, having submitted viability report with that application.   
 
The applicant did not wish to engage with the Council’s retained consultants at that time 
due to their preference for resolving other matters first; this is now a critical issue and 
there is not even a viability report with which to work. 
 
Following discussion on this point, the applicant then sought to introduce further 
approaches. 
 
Affordable housing off-site 
 
There is no identified site with a relevant planning permission enabling the quantum of 
affordable housing required by the development, which would be in the region of 70-75 



bedspaces.  The applicant has even claimed that permission should be granted in the 
absence of an available site, given that the requirement for affordable housing could 
“severely delay the start of work on the listed building”, which they state is the “priority” 
for this application.   
 
There is also no evidence of discussion with Registered Social Landlords (RSLs). 
 
Commuted sum payment towards off-site provision 
 
This approach cannot be delivered as there is no provision for the funding to guarantee 
affordable housing delivery.  Typically, such a payment would be the difference between 
the residual land value of the site should the 30% policy requirement be met, against the 
land value in the event that no affordable housing is provided.  In the absence of such 
financial assessment it is impossible to agree any way forward on this point, moreover, 
this and off-site provision is wholly at odds with the ethos of NPPF paragraph 50, in 
particular with regard to the question of “creating mixed and balanced communities”. 
 
There is no evidence to suggest that any of the alternatives to the policy requirement will 
deliver the 30% affordable housing required.  Moreover, a viability appraisal may give 
rise to the possibility that the site would not be able to come forward if a policy 
requirement was fully pursued.   
 
It is unclear how moving the affordable units off site addresses viability concerns.  If 
affordable housing cannot be provided on site, and the costs associated with resolving 
the listed building cannot be met, the Council can (and has) adopted a flexible approach 
to addressing viability.   
 
In conclusion, given that there is no clear strategy to make meaningful provision for on-
site affordable housing, and no viability appraisal confirming it could not be delivered, 
there is no choice but to recommend refusal of the planning application on this ground.  
 
Restoration and Conversion of the Listed Building 

Key paragraphs from the Framework in relation to this are as follows: 

“132…….Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction of 
the heritage asset or development within its setting. As heritage assets are 
irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and convincing 
justification. 
 
134. Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum 
viable use. 
 
140. Local planning authorities should assess whether the benefits of a proposal 
for enabling development, which would otherwise conflict with planning 
policies but which would secure the future conservation of a heritage asset, 
outweigh the disbenefits of departing from those policies.” 
 
 



As was previously the case, the Head of Planning Services welcomes the proposal to 
restore and convert the listed building. 
   
The main concern is that there is no identified acceptable phasing plan put forward to 
ensure that it happens in a timely manner.  Flexibility has been accorded above and 
beyond that suggested by English Heritage, to allow for a degree of development to take 
place to ensure ‘cash flow’ being channeled back into the listed building.   
 
The applicant proposed to construct the outer shell of the listed building prior to the 
construction of 12 dwellings.  Accepting this may have given a planning permission for 
the same dwellings backing onto Granville Road that was sought in 2010, with the 
buildings fronting Lancaster Road left in situ, and the listed building remaining 
unresolved.   
 
It was also suggested that the inner of the listed building being converted by the time plot 
24 was built.  Again, the works could have reached plot 23 before the whole works to the 
listed building are complete. 
 
The applicant has clarified his stance since the application was submitted, 
 

- no more than the 4 houses on plots 1- 4 should be completed prior to the 
commencement of work to repair and restore the shell of the listed building. This 
will clear and remediate the part of the site currently occupied by the derelict 
modern school buildings. 

 
- the external works to the Listed Building shall be completed prior to the 

completion of the 12th house.  Should work on the listed building stop for more 
than one month before the shell is complete, construction of the houses will also 
cease unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.   This will bring the shell of 
the building up to its final form, making it all secure and wind and weather tight, 
and also complete the parking and open space areas including that in front of the 
Listed Building through to Lancaster Road.  If there are unforeseen circumstances 
that reasonably prevent work on the LB, that can be agreed with the LPA. 

 
- the internal conversion of the listed building to apartments shall be completed to 

first fix for all apartments prior to the completion of the 25th house.  I have left it at 
first fix stage as in the expected market there will be a choice of finishes and 
fittings made by incoming purchasers.  No developer will invest in apartments 
finished to that level and then not proceed to a sale as soon as practical in order 
to recover costs. 

 
The second suggested approach is practically no different to the original approach 
except for further embellishment.   
 
The commencement of ‘works’ to the listed building could constitute a very minor building 
operation and the listed building could essentially remain at risk of no meaningful works 
commencing at all, and the site being vacated with 12 dwellings constructed.  Any 
agreement to this would be inexcusable on the Council’s part. 
 
As stated, the applicant does not wish to undertake a viability appraisal but claims that 
the works to the listed building will be ‘costly’.  Whilst this remains unquantified, and the 
tenure and number of dwellings required on the greenspace remains unknown, it 



becomes difficult to agree any form of phasing plan.  Understanding the impact of 
delivering on-site affordable housing on viability is the starting point from which this 
assessment must follow. 
 
There is no objection to the conversion of the listed building and this aspect of the 
scheme is entirely welcomed.  
 
However the phasing put forward remains unacceptable and the scheme is therefore 
refused also on this basis. 
 
Design, amenity and layout 
 
The proposal seeks to introduce considerably more houses onto the greenspace than 
previously proposed.  The density is therefore greater, but the built form is relatively 
consistent in its scale and massing to that in the surrounding areas.  Ideally the density 
of the scheme would be lower but this could well bring other difficulties. 
 
The dwellings directly back onto those existing on Granville Road.  There are objections 
relating to overlooking and to the scale of the buildings, but these dwellings as existing 
are elevated above the playing fields and it is doubtful that objection would be 
sustainable as with the exception of Plot 13, all first floor windows are at least 10.5 
metres from the rear boundary.  There is also significant hedgerow in place which is 
shown to be retained by the proposals.   
 
Plot 13 could in the event of an approval be readily amended to meet with the policy (it is 
within 9 metres of the rear boundary).   
 
Concern has been raised over future rear dormer windows but these (and first floor 
extensions) would require planning permission in any event and each case would need 
to be assessed on its own merits.  They may well bring further overlooking issues but are 
not a factor in this determination. 
 
Elevationally the dwellings have been amended in places to remove features that 
compete with the setting of the listed building.  They are mostly red brick and rendered 
walls, with slate/clay tiled roofs and with gables, bays, turrets and timber as decorative 
features.   
 
Though a case can be advanced for greater diversity and a scheme which introduces 
understanding of a new development to the Conservation Area, it is difficult to conclude 
that the scheme would be regarded as anything other than development within the 
grounds of the school, and the case for respecting surrounding patterns and choices of 
material is no less strong than if a more contemporary approach was adopted. 
 
Given the Council’s Housing Supply position, it is not considered that the increased 
density of development should be regarded as a factor that outweighs the need to deliver 
much needed housing (greenspace considerations are addressed below).  Weight must 
be afforded to the fact that English Heritage in particular have not raised strong objection 
on this ground. 
 
As such the design and layout in itself, whilst not consistent with the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area, and also being harmful to the setting of the listed 
building, is such that it could be accepted in the event that it facilitated the works 



proposed to the listed building, and achieved the requirements of affordable housing 
policy, as previously highlighted. 
 
It is therefore not advanced as a reason for refusal this time. 
 
Greenspace and Section 106 considerations 
 
The previous application was refused chiefly on the grounds of an unacceptable loss of 
public greenspace.  However, this was however prior to the publication of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
 
Paragraph 74 of the Framework references the following: 
 

74. Existing open space, sports and recreational buildings and land, including 

playing fields, should not be built on unless: 

 

- an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open 

space, buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or 

- the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by 

equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 

location; or 

- the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the 

needs for which clearly outweigh the loss. 
 
The current UDP policies G1 and G2 in respect of greenspace do not accord with the 
Framework and as such, the Framework now takes precedence. 
 
Whilst the Framework seeks to retain existing open spaces and sports facilities, the 
current proposal is on private land and does not involve an existing facility for public use.  
 
Though there is a Section 106 Agreement which permits occasional use of the land by 
affiliated sports clubs, at evenings, weekends and school holidays, any other public use 
would not have the necessary consent of the landowner.   
 
Following the withdrawal of the previous appeal, Southport and Birkdale Sports Club 
made approaches to the landowner with a view to using the field.  Planning is aware of 
the approaches made, and the responses.  They have been unsuccessful to this point.  
At various stages it is understood that they offered to purchase and lease the land.  The 
applicant refused these proposals, which is entirely their right.   

Similarly, the Club has been unable to provide satisfactory terms for maintenance, 
parking, changing facilities and insurance cover that would make the land useable.  
Again, there is nothing unreasonable about their withholding of consent for the land to be 
used and the Section 106 would be very difficult to enforce in practice whilst this remains 
the case. 

The main benefits of the greenspace are identified to relate to its value as a setting for 
the listed building.  As referenced earlier, harm results to the setting of the listed building 
from the layout as proposed.  However, a large part of the greenspace would remain and 
views from the Lancaster Road frontage, though closed to a degree by comparison with 
the previous refusal, still remain.    
 



The development if permitted could also bring compensatory provision towards improved 
greenspace elsewhere.  The applicant has offered to make such provision in principle. 
 
In addition, the proposal must be assessed against the need to address Sefton’s position 
in relation to a lack of housing land supply.  At present, the Council is unable to 
demonstrate the required 5 year supply of housing land.  As a result, the proposal must 
be assessed against paragraph 14 of the NPPF which sets out a presumption in favour 
of sustainable development and states that planning permission should be granted 
unless: 
 
-  Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 

the benefits when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a 
whole; or 

-  Specific policies in the Framework indicate development should be restricted. 
 
Within this context, it is not considered that the need to protect urban greenspace in this 
instance is outweighed by the Council’s 5 year supply position.  The scheme cannot 
therefore be refused on this occasion on the basis of a loss of greenspace. 
 
Response to other representations 
 
The reasons for those supporting the application are understood.  However, there is no 
quantifiable case for the amount and scale of development being justified or 
proportionate to addressing the issues of concern.  Paragraph 130 of the NPPF confirms 
as follows: 
 
“Where there is evidence of deliberate neglect of or damage to a heritage asset the 
deteriorated state of the heritage asset should not be taken into account in any decision”. 
 
The planning system cannot be seen to incentivize a lack of stewardship and use it to 
inform a decision.  In such instances the viability becomes even more important. 
 
The previous application was refused in part relating to the overlooking of 21 Granville 
Road from one of the new dwellings.  There is no longer a dwelling in the same location; 
the land in question would now serve as car parking for occupiers of the converted listed 
building. 
 
There was also concern over outlook to this dwelling and this is also addressed.  The car 
parking previously proposed adjacent to plots 1-4 is now also omitted and this previous 
reason for refusal is also addressed. 
 
Issues of highway safety are currently being addressed and if necessary further reasons 
for refusal would be put forward in the event that it leads to unacceptable highway 
conditions. 
 



Other matters 

The concerns raised in relation to habitat and ecology concerns are capable of being 
resolved by condition in the event of the application being approved. 
 
Concerns relating to contamination, drainage and the need for highway works may also 
be dealt with by condition.  The comments of Highways Development Control will be 
reported as late representations. 



Existing site plan 

 

 



Proposed site plan 

 

 


